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Regarding this firm, it is producing one power tiller in Kerala called Kubota. Their capacity utilisation hag been on the decrease because there hasinot been any increase of demand.
We have not been able to allow them to increase.

SHRI A. C. GEORGE; I geek your protection. There is a factual error in this. That may be the tota} picture, but this particular company has come up with an expansion programme,

MR. SPEAKER: He is giving the information that is available with him.
If there is a factual error, you can point out, that is all.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
In 1975-76 they produced 547 tilicrs and in 1976-77 they produced only
455. That is why I saig so. Till April,
1977 their production ig only 34.

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: 1 only want a simple answer. Will they give facilities for expasion?

Wt gER I ANET AR ;. TF

TCEF IHIT F] gIART & FIT TF gl
¥ fIT IuF FAAET FTHIT FT THIT BYET XA ST § W1 gy aF TLFR
Fgr fFgre H ol TR FIWRAF
¥ ey ot dqex fag oa & & WEN
, &Y 7EY 13 afed T oEr AT F FH
F ot T WA § 1 gEaEr ¥ agd IHIA FT EFT 4fF BleT & AT 8 IW TR
¢ 7T FT FT FAEEE AT 7 |

’gquarwrﬁ@frsﬂﬁ%faqm

freare 0 FHa ¥ framl &1 faa oy
Tgq STan fag § &% § | w9 gfer
, ¥ FOTT S ST AR AT TR
F FTEETY QAT AT @Y & IR TR
F& qry 487 g7 a7} foead & Fg 9x whE arfe Seaw 93 w3 frwor ww 951 &%+
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 qraty fag aa™T o A
Tt fevae v wifrr w7 @ § 0 oS | agi 9% fF 3.9 greaTET
MFF FTET & ¥ % 7R g2 fraw
AL FF T 1 FHifere 7Y o @y
| dfaearg ofimaee gfaafae
FEFT ¥ uradfiz @1 @ § WK
TET a3 W gY W@ & g ave afere
FT AT WY & TTHT ITNA FT qOIfE B2 frami =1 & wdar &t &%

MR. SPEAKER: ] have allotted maxunum time for the Demands for Grantg of the Ministry of Agriculture, Whatever information the Minister has got, he has given to you. He will be able to give you more information while discussing the Demands of his Ministry? So, I am not allowing further questions on this. Now, we move on to the next question.

Regularising of unapproved in pelhi

colonies

*209. SHRI P, K. KODIYAN: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-
ING AND SUPPLY AND REHABI-
LITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to recgulate all the unapproved colonies in Delhi constructed before June, 1972 and also to provide alternative accommodation,/plots to those whose houses were demolished/land acquired without compensation;

(b) if so, whether Government are aware that no alternative accommodation has been provided so far to those whose houses in Mahendra Park, Man Enclave and Lakhi Park, which were demolished by D. D. A. in May,
1976; and

(c) if so, what measures are proposed to be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI SIKAN-
DAR BAXHT): (a) Government have decided to regularise unauthorised colonies in Delhi subject to the terms and conditiong specified. The families which are displaced in the process of providing space for roads and other community facilities are to be rehabilitated.

(b) 390 persons who were occupying structures demolished were provided alternative accommodation in the shape of flats/regular plots/J. J.

plots.
(¢) Does not arise.

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: Whether the Minister is aware that g lot of irregularity has crept in the regularisation of all the unapproved colonies. In answer to an earlier question, the Minister has given a list of 101 unapproved colonics and from that list I find that the colonies or part of colonies which came into existence between 1962 and 1967 have been left out completely. 1 can give a number of examples.

MR. SPEAKER: Please ask question and do not give examples.

SHR! P. K. KODIYAN: The extension of Laxmi Nagar has been left out though it has been included by the Delhi Municipal Corporation in its reso.ution which was passed in 1966. Whether the Minister is taking any steps to remove this irregularity and regularise all the left out parts of the colonies or left out colonies,

SHR1 SIKANDAR BAKHT: The hon. Member does not seem to be well uptodate about the dates and all that. If he likes, I might give some survey of what has been happening about regularisation of unauthorised colonies. A survey was conducted by the Municipal Corporation in 1966-67 ang from that survey, it was found that there were 204 unauthorised colonies. Out of that 103 were regularised which came up prior to September, 1962. ‘There remained 101 colonies which came up between September,
1962 and Janaury, 1967. Out of these,
68 colonies which were in residential areas were regularised and 33 were not regularised which were in green areas or non-conforming areas. In 1972, another survey was conducted by the MCD and DDA jointly and from that survey, it was found that there were 112 colonies in the Municipal Corporation area andg 53 in the D. D. A. area. In 1974 in accordance with the decision which was taken in the erstwhile Prime Minister’s room, a lot of demolition was undertaken, particularly of the post-1971 colonies.
But anyway, the ad-hoc approach to demolition was stopped and a committee under the chairmanship of Shri A. N. Bunerjee was formed. The Committee submitted its report in 1975 and according fo the recommendations af that Commiitee, the structures which came up prior to 15th June, 1972 were regularised. But in the month of February, 1977 a sort of order was issued that all unauthorised colonies wore to be regularised.
This is the position about the unauthorised coloniuvs,

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: My second question is about the paymen' of compensatinn for the demolition of houses. Kven puccg houses were de-
moiished during the Emergency. I want to know from the hon. Minister how many such pucca houses were demolished during the Emergency without paying any compensation and how many pe:sons affected were given compensation.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: It appears to be relating to Mahendra Park, Man Enclave and Lakhi Park.
I can give you the figures about these colonies. As you will find from the answer itself, the occupants of these colonies were provided alternative accommodation. But there were alsgo 700 unoccupied structures, 300 plots having boundary walls and about 3000 vacant plots for which no compensation was given.

St AT W o wAT AERA N orara faar 3 fr 1962 & 0w 30, 35,
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wrataai fr qfcd § off ot i Srerares Tt g€, IEr AT 200 F FOT WK g, ok g faarree 250 & F0
FASEITESE FTAMNT & | "I &
1962 ¥ 1977 &Y 74T, FOT 15 qTH
g 7, T FTT § AT 10 AU
AqRT @a &, AR TgT T TR -
afafes sAar 97 @7 81 & 9a@) wgiay
¥ Sraar =rgar g fF s Aaveg
AT gET & @i 97 @1 g 7 1975
F AFTHTS F OF S FTATAT STALT
TEY g% &, o agt T w15 1A AGY
W ! o ag A oz e sl
f& ma 31 A1 H AT 6 WEN F zA
FIAAT KT TAACET F30 7 3qF fa¥ qrEe7 AN T AT AT AT ARCT
2,39 319 | FAT FIAARET 97 TF T3
g w17 ag £ A g Ay 2 0

s\ faweae Tz ;. § wTEr =mgAar
Z, aaT a3t HAT & ) FH FATT T 9T
g f& =7 FrendT feest 7 &1 wa-TAI7IEST &, I8 TIAVET g1 IHT § |
f&7 1% g @1 W@ F ¥4 qF
LS GRET A SO

HEZT WATT FT TaLIAT FT I TF
ATeeF &, 9@ q¥ M fEar o o g
for a0 | fe forem £ aadiel A1E 919 )

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: I
think, the hon. Minister is not correct.
Let him check up whether all the unauthorised colonies have been regularised. All the unauthorised colonies have not been regularised,

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: All are being regularised.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
What is the target date for regularising all the unauthorised colonies? Is he prepared to fix some target date as to by which time all these unauthorised colonies will be regularised?
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There is a difference between “are being regularised”” and “have been regularised”.

SHRI SIKANDAR '"BAKHT: Have been regularised.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: During the demolition operation in Delhi, many houses were demolished and many poor people were evacuateq from their dwellings and dumped into different parts of Delhi saying “This is your plot of land, you construct the house.”
They cannot construct the houses on their own. I want to know whether the Government will help them in constructing their houses.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: If I have understood the question rightly, I have already announced that all thos¢ people who were removed from the residential aredg are going to be re-settled hack in those very zame areas. But as far ag the J. J. colony people are concerrned. they are heing removed to development colonies.

ot el foelt #1 wmdr gd
ATATET FT WA U A famw g

JOF | T FAMAT I947 AT G E o

¥ welt g ¥ oA Agar §ofa
TR 50T % T& § & a4 7gf
T &, frad arq & fedrfama sz
#Y fagwa T80 7

ot faweaT a=e . 5w 3@ Ry 7

freag fear § fF A€ amndlw I99 & qgd & S8 TET AT |

st orfceTr A faard . @@ W& ey & q F1% f5e & fF g9 %
fra wem femfaw f&r 7 § ok
Ia ¥ fead M F Aea@fea
gEmew faar T § Wi feaey &y
T A=y § 7

&t fawmax ¥ . ag 99, W@
g HgmEr gy g |
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1 think, I have already answered it.

Shortage of houses at the eve of Fifth'

Plan

*210. SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleaseq to state:

(a) what was the total shortage of houses at the eve of the Fifth Plan in urban areas and in rural areas;

(b) whether the Hindustan Housing Factory has helped to overcome the shortage during the Fourth Plan and so far during the Fifth Plan; and

(c) what scheme Government have formulaied in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI SIKAN-
DAR BAKHT): (a) The housing shortage in the country as estimated at the beginning of the Fifth Plan was
11.8 million housing units in rural areas and 3.8 million housing units in urban areas.

(b) No, Sir.

(¢c) The main thrust of the programme in the Fifth Plan is directed towards ameliorating the housing conditions of ihe backward sections of the society. This is sought to bo achieved by taking up construction of houses by the various executing agencies for persons belonging to economically weaker sections and low income group under various housing schemes and programmes and by iaking up on a large scale a programme for the provision of house-sites 1o landless workers in rural areas.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: In view of the fact that there is a very great shortage of housing especially in the rural sector of our country, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the Janata Government would come forward with a mdssive: programme of providing:
houses to the rural poor, because the answer says that there are speciflc agencies doing it? In that case, Government might explain what are those agencies and what sort of programme they are undertaking.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: Specifically for rural housing a lot is being done and has been done. The agencies are: NBO; (the State Governments have ear-marked some allocation in the plan outlay) Housing Boards and the Improvement Trusts of different
States.

SHRI C. XK. CHANDRAPPAN: 1t is so difficult to get information from the hon. Minister. He must be givcu some prize for avoiding us. I would like to know from him whether this Government has got a massive scheme or at least a plan all over the country for the rural poor? Regarding housing shortage in the urban sector, there are schemes in the States. I would like to know from him whether Government hag any programme to support financially those schemeg in a big way so that thig housing shortage can be brought down?®

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: I can give both the figures. In 1961, in the urban areas it was 11.3 million units;
in 1971—it hag increased to 16.1 million unit, In the rural areas in 1961, it was 57.1 million units; in 1971, it had increased to 66.4 million units. The housing shortage as on April 1974 was
15.6 million units, out of which 3.8 million units were in the urban areas and 11.8 million units in the rural areas. The present shortage is 16.7 million units, out of which 4.7 million units are in the urban areas and 12 million units in the rural areas.
Rs. 600.92 crore has been included in the plan outlay in the 5th Five Year Plan, out of which Rs. 505.50 crore has been allocated to the States and Rs. 5.00 crore for plantation workers which is in the central sector.

